TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH
9212 County Rd 97
Council Meeting Minutes
May 9, 2016-6:00 pm

The Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach met in Regular Session on Monday,
May 9, 2016 at 6:00 pm at the Town Hall with Mayor Patsy Parker presiding. Mayor Parker called the
Meeting to order at 6:10 pm.

Members Present: Council Members:  Sean Hickey, Ellen Leslie, Priscilla Condon and Mayor
Patsy Parker.

Members Absent: Council Members: Andy Holk, Gary Fishbein,

Others Present: Ms. Rache! Beck-Baldwin County Health Department; Marcus McDowell -
Town Attorney; Mrs. Lynn Thompson -Town Clerk and Members of the Town.

ITEM: Motion to “add” agenda item under Agenda ltem # 11-Motion/Requests from Council
to read, “Install temporary barrier south of private property gate on east side of
Escambia Avenue water access and place signage to read “No Vehicles Beyond This
Point”

Motion by Council Member Hickey, seconded by Council Member Condon to add the motion
under Agenda ltem # 11.
All in favor motion carried.

Public Comments:
Mr. Andrew Stewart-Town Resident made comments regarding the Ad Hoc Property Search
committee and SB 21 as it pertains to “Open Meetings”

Pledge of Allegiance: Council Member Condon led the Pledge.

ITEM: Approve April 11, 2016 Workshop and Council Meeting Minutes.

Motion by Council Member Condon, seconded by Council Member Hickey to approve minutes
No Discussion:

All in favor.,

The motion carried to approve the minutes as presented.

ITEM: Approve April 2016 Financial Report:
Motion by Council Member Condon, seconded by Council Member Hickey to approve the
Financial Report.

Roll Call Vote:
“YES” “ABSTAIN” “NO”
Council Member Hickey
Council Member Leslie
Council Member Condon
Mayor Patsy Parker
All in favor — Financial Report approved as presented.
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Guest Speakers:
Ms. Rachel Beck-Baldwin County Sr. Public Health Environmentalist, Mosquito Control Division.
Ms. Beck spoke to the Town Council about Mosquito control and the Zika Virus.
Overview of the Zika Virus caused by mosquitoes included:

o Mosquito Habitat

o  Mosquito Bite Prevention

o Mosquito Control

o  Transmission of the actual virus

Presentations: None

Resolutions:

ITEM: RESOLUTION 2016-07 APPROVING FUNDS FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY REPAIRS
Motion by Council Member Hickey, seconded by Council member Leslie for immediate
consideration.

Roll Call Vote:
“YESM “ABSTAIN” “NO”

Council Member Hickey

Council Member Leslie

Council Member Condon

Mayor Parker
All in favor, motion carried for immediate consideration.

Motion by Council Member Condon, seconded by Council Member Hickey to waive the
reading.

All'in favor, motion carried to waive the reading.

Motion by Council Member Leslie, seconded by Council member Condon to adopt
Resolution 2016-07 APPROVING FUNDS FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY REPAIRS.
Discussion:
Roll Call Vote:
“YES” “ABSTAIN” “NO”
Council Member Hickey
Council Member Leslie
Council Member Condon
Mayor Parker

All in favor, motion carried unanimously.

ITEM: RESOLUTION 2016-08 ADOPTING TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH COMMUNICATION
PLAN.
Motion by Council Member Hickey, seconded by Council Member Leslie to adopt
Resolution 2016-08 ADOPTING TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH COMMUNICATION
PLAN.
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— Discussion:
Roll Call Vote:
“YES” “ABSTAIN” “NO”
Council Member Hickey
Council Member Leslie
Council Member Condon
Mayor Parker

Allin favor, motion carried unanimously

Motions/Requests from Council:

ITEM: Temporary Barrier and Sighage at Escambia Avenue Water Access.

Motion by Council Member Hickey, seconded by Council Member Condon for immediate
consideration to post a sign on Escambia Avenue, indicating “No Vehicular Traffic Beyond this Point”
or similar wording and construct a barricade on the southernmost portion of Escambia Avenue as a
trial solution to help control vehicular traffic, until the Ad Hoc Committee makes a final
recommendation to the Town Council.

Roll Call Vote:
“YES” “ABSTAIN” “NO~”
.~ Council Member Hickey
Council Member Leslie
Council Member Condon
Mayor Parker
All in favor, motion carried for immediate consideration.

Motion by Council Member Hickey, seconded by Council Member Condon to adopt the motion to
place proper signage and construct the barricade.
Discussion:
Roll Call Vote:
“YES” “ABSTAIN” “NO”
Council Member Hickey
Council Member Leslie
Council Member Condon
Mayor Parker

All in favor, motion carried unanimously

Council/Legal/Staff Comments:
Other Business: Appointments to the Zoning Board of Adjustment
Mayor Parker made the following appointments to the Zoning Board of Adjustment:
o Mrs. Kae Hamilton April 1, 2014 — April 1, 2017
~ o Mr. Jerry Reagan April 1, 2016 — April 1, 2019
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o Mr. Anthony Harper April 1, 2016 — April 1, 2019

Councilmember Condon asked it be stated in the minutes that she did not agree with the

| Mayor’s appointments fo the Zoning Board of Adjustment without Council approval.
Mayor Parker asked that it be stated in the minutes that the Town does not have a policy

governing appointing members to the (ZBA).

Adjourn: Motion by Council Member Condon, seconded by Council Member Hickey to adjourn.
All voting in favor, the meeting ended at 6:52pm.

ATTEST:
Patsy MParker, Mayor Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk
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2:05 PM
06/06/16

Special Revenue
Reconciliation Detail

1200 - 4 & 5 Cent Gas Tax, Period Ending 04/30/2016

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 9,493.13
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 04/15/2016 X 119.58 118.58
Deposit 04/30/2016 X 0.79 120.37
Total Deposits and Credits 120,37 120.37
Total Cleared Transactions 120.37 120.37
Cleared Balance 120.37 9,613.50
Register Balance as of 04/30/2016 120.37 9,613.50
Ending Balance 120.37 9,613.50
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2:11 PM
05/06/16

Reconciliation Detail

Special Revenue

1300 - 7 Cent Gas Tax, Period Ending 04/30/2016

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 10,233.66
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 04/08/2016 X 138.02 138.02
Deposit 04/30/2016 X 0.85 138.87
Total Deposits and Credits 138.87 138.87
Total Cleared Transactions 138.87 138.87
Cleared Balance 138.87 10,372.53
Register Balance as of 04/30/2016 138.87 10,372.53
Ending Balance 138.87 10,372.53

Page 1



2:15PM
05/06/16

Town of Perdido Beach-Capital Improvement Fund
Reconciliation Detail

Capital improvement -Centennial, Period Ending 04/30/2016

Type Date

Num

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 04/25/2016
Deposit 04/30/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 04/30/2016

Ending Balance

Name Cir Amount Balance

o 36,318.51

X 6,053.02 6,0583.02

X 3.04 6,056.06

6,056.06 6,056.06

6,056.06 6,056.06

6,056.06 42,374.57

6,056.06 42,374.57

6,056.06 42,374.57
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2:22 PM
05/06/16

Town of Perdido Beach Qil Acct

Recongciliation Detail
Centennial Bank-SPECIAL ACCOUNT, Period Ending 04/30/2016

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 04/30/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 04/30/2016

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

102,471.98
12.60 12.60
12.60 12.60
12.60 12.60
12.60 102,484.59
12.60 102,484.59
12.60 102,484.59
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2:27 PM
05/06/16

Town of Perdido Beach Money Market

Reconciliation Detail

Centennial Bank, Period Ending 04/30/2016

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 814,028.44
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 04/30/2016 X 100.09 100.09
Total Deposits and Credits 100.09 100.09
Total Cleared Transactions 100.09 100.09
Cleared Balance 100.09 814,128.53
Register Balance as of 04/30/2016 100.09 814,128.53
Ending Balance 100.09 814,128.53
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TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH

Budget and Finance Committee

Council Workshop. June 13, 2016 4:30 PM

« Changed the regular meeting time of 6:30 PM to 4:30 PM.

+ Patsy stated that there would be a security guard for the Memorial Day weekend
and throughout the rest of the summer. Not 40 hours a week.

- Total expenditures to date - approximately $34.000 rollover at the end of the vear.
«  Will begin drafting the FY 17 budget

» {oncerned about the “in kind” expenditures required for the Storm Management
Plan proposal. The deadline is coming soon.

- Discussed the paving of Escambia Avenue since Baldwin County has informed
the Mayor that they cannot add on to their contract.

Next Meeting: June 28, 2016, 4:30 PM
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10:58 AM
06/08/16

Special Revenue

Reconciliation Detail
1200 - 4 & 5 Cent Gas Tax, Period Ending 05/31/2016

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance $,613.50
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Depostt 05/13/2016 X 122.04 12204
Deposit 0513172016 X 0.82 122.86
Total Deposits and Credits 122.86 122.86
Total Cleared Transactions 122.86 122.86
Cleared Bajance 122.86 9,736.36
Reglster Batance as of 05/31/2016 122.86 9,736.36
Ending Balance 122.86 9,736.3¢

Page 1



11:05 AM
06/08/16

Special Revenue

Reconciliation Summary
1300 - 7 Cent Gas Tax, Period Ending 05/31/2016

May 31, 16
Beginning Balance 10,372.53
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 141.71
Total Cleared Transactions 141.71
Cleared Batance 10,514.24
Register Balance as of 05/31/2016 10,514.24
Ending Balance 10,514.24

Page 1



11:08 AM
06/08/16

Town of Perdido Beach-Capital Improvement Fund
Reconciliation Detail

Capital Improvement -Centennial, Period Ending 05/31/2016

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/31/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/31/2016

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

4237457
3.59 3.59
3.59 3.59
3.59 3.59
3.59 42,378.16
3.58 42,378.16
3.59 42,378.16

Page 1



11:11 AM
06/08/16

Town of Perdido Beach QOil Acct

Reconciliation Detail
Centennial Bank-SPECIAL ACCOUNT, Period Ending 05/31/2016

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/31/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/31/2016

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

102,484.59
13.02 13.02
13.02 13.02
13.02 13.02
13.02 102,497.61
13.02 102,497.61
13.02 102,497.61

Page 1



11:30 AM
06/08/16

Town of Perdido Beach Money Market

Reconciliation Detail
Centennial Bank, Period Ending 05/31/2016

Type Date Num Name ﬂ'_ Amount

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/31/2016 X

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Register Balance as of 05/31/2016

Ending Balance

Balance

814,128.53
103.43 103.43
103.43 103.43
103.43 103.43
103.43 814,231.96
103.43 814,231.96
103.43 814,231.96

Page 1
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2:01 PM
07/08/16

Reconciliation Detail

Special Revenue

1200 - 4 & 5 Cent Gas Tax, Period Ending 06/30/2016

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 9,736.36
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 06/08/2016 X 129.12 129.12
Deposit 06/30/2016 X 0.81 129.93
Total Deposits and Credits 129,93 129.93
Total Cleared Transactions 129.93 129.93
Cleared Balance 129.93 9,866.29
Register Balance as of 06/30/2016 129.93 9,866.29
Ending Balance 129.83 9,866.29

Page 1



2:05 PM
07/08/16

Reconciliation Detail

Special Revenue

1300 - 7 Cent Gas Tax, Period Ending 06/30/2016

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 06/08/2016
Deposit 06/30/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Batance as of 06/30/2016

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

10,514.24

149.06 148.06

0.87 149.93

149.93 149.93

149.93 149.93
149.93 10,664.17
149.93 10,664.17
148,93 10,664.17

Page 1



2112 PM
07/08/16

Town of Perdido Beach-Capital Improvement Fund
Reconciliation Detail

Capital Improvement -Centennial, Period Ending 06/30/2016

Type Date

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 06/30/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 06/30/2016

Ending Balance

Num

Name

Cir

Amount Balance

42,378.16
3.47 3.47
3.47 3.47
3.47 3.47
3.47 42,381.63
3.47 42,381.63
3.47 42,381.63

Page 1



2:16 PM
07/08/16

Town of Perdido Beach Qil Acct

Reconciliation Detail
Centennial Bank-SPECIAL ACCOUNT, Period Ending 06/30/2016

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 06/30/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Totat Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 06/30/2016

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

102,497.61
12.60 12.60
12.60 12.60
12.60 12.60
12.60 102,510.21
12.60 102,510.21
12.60 102,510.21

Page 1



2:19 PM
07/08/16

Town of Perdido Beach Money Market

Reconciliation Detail

Centennial Bank, Period Ending 06/30/2016

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 06/30/2016

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 06/30/2016

Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance

814,231.96
100.11 100.11
100.11 100.11
100.11 100.11
100.11 814,332.07
100.11 814,332.07
100.11 814,332.07

Page 1
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AD HOC PROPERTY SEARCH COMMITTEE — REPORT TO THE TOWN COUNCIL

May 9, 2016

-
May 4 | 2016: The committee met in regular session and discussed the future of the

Ad Hoc Committee considering that three of the council members have stated they will
not vote for a boat launch and pier paid for with BP funds.

After some discussion all members present agree to keep the committee together and
to have regular meetings considering there will be a new administration in November
2016 that may be more inclined to work together for solutions which will benefit the
Town and its citizens in respect to the acquisition of waterfront property suitable for a
Town boat launch and pier and the construction of said facilities.

Presented by: Mayor Patsy Parker, Chair



Public Works Report
9 May 16

The Public Works Committee met on 5 May 16.

Members in attendance were: Hank Jordan, Kimberly Hargrove, Oliver Guilford and Sean Hickey.
Currently there is no work in progress.

The second parkway cutting completed over the last weekend.

Public Works Recommendations

1. The Public Works Committee voted to recommend to the Council that a work order be issued to
cut out and repair the roadway asphalt damage on Perdido Vista where a large pothole has
developed due to drainage problems caused by vehicles tearing up the road shoulder. The
expected cost is $3000, which includes the cut out and replacement of asphalt quoted at
$2666.60 and the buildup of the shoulder, as yet unquoted.

2. The Public Works Committee voted to recommend to the Council that 2 work order be issued to
repair a washout on Riggs Street adjacent to the site of the recent culvert repairs. A quote of
$1600.00 has been received to repair the damages. Additionally, mitigation work to prevent this
from happening again will be required.

3. The public Works Committee voted to recommend to the Council that 336 Tons of Bahama Base
rock be purchased and spread on thin areas of the following roads at a total cost of $19,360.00:

a. State-—3 Loads

b. Suarez-1load

c. Pensacola-3 Loads

d. Hildreth — 4 loads

e. Orange and Selma - 2 loads

Sean M. Hickey

Councilman Seat 3

Chairman Public Works Committee
Town of Perdido Beach



Town of Perdido Beach

RESOLUTION 2016-08 ADOPTING TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH COMMUNICATION
PLAN

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach has authority to
establish policies.

THEREFORE, the Town Council adopts the Town of Perdido Beach Communication
Plan as follows:

Town of Perdido Beach
Communication Plan

Table of Contents

Title

1. Purpose

2. Goals

3. Public Information Material Guidelines
4. Strategies

5. Communication Audit

6. Communication Methods/information

7. Basic Information Design Criteria

8. Detailed Guidelines for each Communications Methods
Attachment A (Mass Email Format)




1. Purpose
The Town of Perdido Beach recognizes the value of citizen involvement and the
wealth of good information and resources that the citizens of Perdido Beach possess.
It is the purpose of this plan to increase the Town’s understanding of citizen concerns,
ideas and values so they may be considered in the Town’s decision making process.
The Town will strive to identify, create and budget adequate resources to engage
citizens and citizen groups in order to realize that purpose.

2. Goals

e Develop guidelines that will promote open two-way communications between

the Town and its citizens.

Identify potential communication tools.

Identify effective ways of communicating with town citizens.

Develop a communications plan.

Develop strategies for implementation of the plan.

Introduce processes for communicating in a timely, accurate and useful

manner to the Town’s citizens that will help to strengthen connections between

the Town and its citizens.

¢ Develop a two-way flow of information that enhances community problem
solving.

e Present strategies to follow when providing information to the citizens.

¢ Establish manner and guidelines in which information is distributed.

¢ & o o

3. Public Information Materials Guidelines:

¢ Purpose
The objective is to specify guidelines to follow when creating public information
materials.

» Goals
o Present public information in a consistent manner.
o Maximize economy and efficiency in the creation and distribution of
public information materials.

4, Strategies

Use interactive communication tools and technigues wherever and whenever
possible to involve citizens in the communication process and to increase their
commitment to the idea of community problem solving and 2-way communications.

5. Communication Audit
The communications committee will review the plan annually.



6. Potential Communication Methods/information

Method

Description

Email

Information emails.

Focus Groups

A facilitated smali-group discussion used to learn more abo:
opinions and needs to guide future action.

Information Brochures

Printed material (long shelf fife)

News Release

News release to local media

Open Door Policy

Open Door Policy

Other 2-Way Communications Options

| Other 2-way communication methods that may be determin:

Phone Call

Phone Call List

Phone Text

Phone Text List

Postings at Town Hall

Postings at Town Hall (Meetings, Announcements etc.)

| Public Hearings

Will be the responsibility of either, ZBA, Town Council or Pl
Commission and held at the Town Hall, PBVFD or elsewher

R

ublic Meetings

Public Meetings (Council meetings, workshops, committee t
ete.)

Signs

Information Signs

Social Media

Social media communications (Facebook, Twitter, etc.)

Town Hall Meetings

Public meetings held at the Town Hall or PBVFD

USPS Mailings | Information mailings.
Video/Cable TV | Communications via electronic technology.
Website | Information

7. Basic Information Design Criteria
The following basic design criteria will be used when designing postings, mailings,
mass emails, brochures, signs, news releases and other forms of information being
distributed to the citizens of Perdido Beach, AL.

1. Indicate Information Origination: Town of Perdido Beach with Address (If

applicable)

2. Include the Perdido Beach Logo (If possible or appropriate)
3. A Point of Contact for the Information




8. Detailed Guidelines and Strategies for each Communication Method.

Email
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
e Header Information: Include Town Name and Logo
» Footer Information:
o Email originated from the Town of Perdido Beach, Perdido Beach, AL.
o This email address is not monitored. Replies to this email address will
not be received.
s The Town Clerk has the final responsibility to maintain the master email listing
and to execute the sending of mass emails
Mass Email/E-Newsletter Format: See Affachment (A)
A list of citizenry who have requested mformation be sent to them via email is
compiled by the town clerk and volunteers.
e This information should be text with minimal graphics to control the size and
ease the ability of sending.
e This communications tool is provided to ensure all those requesting this ability
are included in the town news and can be used to send complete information
packages.

Focus Groups (small group discussion with a specific subject)
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk
e Determine need to use a focus group

Information Brochures
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
¢« Many brochures are for information or education and may be obtained from
other than local sources such as the county or state governments and support
groups.
s Brochures on various topics are available at town hall and/or the town website

News Release

POC: Mayor, Town Clerk

e Determine the need

s Compile the news release

¢ Send to news media as appropriate
Note: News releases in the name of the Town are made by the mayor. Such
releases, generally, are informational or related to safety matters, such as
during a nationally declared disaster or prior to landfall of a hurricane.

Open Door Policy
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk
s All meetings are open to the public
o Officials are accessible through the website
e Town hall open to all during regular business hours
Other 2-Way Communications Options
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
s Other 2-way communications options that may be employed.




Phone Call
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
e Phone call list not currently in use.

Phone Text
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
e Phone text list not currently in use.

Postings at Town Hall
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
s Meetings — Meetings of the Council, Planning Commission, Zoning Board of
Adjustment and Committees.

o Establish meeting places. dates and times
o Regular Meetings — post at least seven days prior to the meeting
o Special Meetings — post at least twenty-four hours prior to the meeting
o Emergency Meetings — post at least one hour prior to the meeting

¢ Announcements — post as information becomes available

e Vendor Bulletin Board
o Vendor purchases business license
o Vendor is invited to place business cards on bulletin board
o Direct inquiring residents to information on the vendor bulletin board

s Community Bulletin Board

Public Hearings:
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk
o Determine nature of Public Hearing
s Notify adjacent property owners by certified mail, as is appropriate
s Post the public hearing in compliance with Alabama faw
e Hold Public Hearing

Note: Public hearings are held by the Town Council, the Planning Commission
and the Zoning Board of Adjustment. They are held to give the public the
opportunity to be heard in favor of or opposed to decisions coming before the

above named town bodies.

Public Meetings
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk
o Establish meeting place, date and time
e Prepare agenda
¢ Post meeting.
¢ Hold meeting

Signs
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
¢ Communications Committee designated contact will assume responsibility for
setting up signs.
* Town Marguee: Town clerk posts meetings and town information.



Social Media

POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
e Social media not currently in use.

Town Hall Meetings
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk

®e o & o

Establish Need to seek community opinions and participation.
Obtain council approval

Establish place and time for meeting

Notify citizens of meeting

Hold Meeting

USPS Mailings (Recipients determined by town administration)
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee

® 6 e 6 o

Iinclude Town Name, Address and Logo

Determine Urgency, Feed Back requirements, Method of Feedback if needed.
Town clerk obtains materials/supplies for mailing.

Staff, Communications Committee or other designated entity designs mailing.
Submit to Mayor and/or Council for sending approval as appropriate.
Communications committee or other designated entity schedules and executes
the physical stuffing of envelopes, labels and stamping.

Town Clerk or other designated entity executes delivery to the USPO.

Website
POC: Mayor, Town Clerk

®

Website additions, updates, corrections, design changes or other alterations to
the Town of Perdido Beach website shall be initiated by the Mayor or Clerk of the
Town of Perdido Beach, AL. The Town of Perdido Beach Mayor or Town Clerk
will be the sole points of contact for changes to the town website.

Requested additions or alterations to the town website shall be submitted to the
Mayor or Town Clerk.

The Mayor or Town Clerk will contact the website developer to request execution
of changes.

The website developer will execute the request.

Video/Cable TV

POC: Mayor, Town Clerk, Communications Committee
e Video/Cable not currently in use.



Atlachment A
Mass Email Format:

E-News from the Town of Perdido Beach, AL

Dear Members of the Perdido Beach Community,
Purpose of news mailing: Special Information, Town Newsletter, Alerts etc.
E-News Format and Content Guidelines:

1. Message should be brief and to the point.
2. Do not include attachments such as Word Documents, Spreadsheets or PDF'’s

Some citizens may be unable or unwilling to open an attachment. If a document’s information
needs to be presented here and the file size is too large, contains lots of photes or graphics or is
in an inappropriate format, (Spreadsheet, Word Document etc.), post it on the Town Website
and place a link to the document here.

3. Do not include very large (file size) graphies that may cause a lengthy download time for
recipients with slow internet download speeds.

Please do not reply to this message. Replies to this email address are routed to an unmonitored
v g

mailbox.

For more information or to make comments, contact:

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk
9212 CORD 97
Perdido Beach, AL 36530

(251) 862-2200

clerk@townofperdidobeach.org

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 9" day of May, 2016 by the Town Council in regular
session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama.

Dita, <), foskres,

Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynn Thofnpson, Town Clerk




Wiy "
Town of Perdido Beach

RESOLUTION 2016-07 APPROVING FUNDS FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY REPAIRS

WHEREAS, Section 11-43-56, Code of Alabama (975, states: Management and controf of finances and
property of municipality. Except as otherwise provided, the council shafl have the management and control of the
finances and all the property, real and personal, belonging to the city or town; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-47-5, Code of Alabama 1975, states: Execution of contracts. Contracts entered
into by a municipality shall be in writing, signed and executed in the name of the city or town by the officers
authorized to make the same and by the party contracting. In cases not otherwise directed by law or ordinance, such
contracts shall be entered into and executed by the mayor in the name of the city or town and all obligations for the
payment of money by the municipality, except for bonds and interest coupons, shall be attested by the clerk. This
section shall not be construed to cover purchases for the ordinary needs of the municipality.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council does hereby approve funds for rights-of~way repairs
pursuant to Town of Perdido Beach Resolution 2016-02 ADOPTING PUBLIC WORKS WORK ORDER POLICY
“_..all repairs costing in excess of $500 must be submitted to the town council for approval.” The following is
submitted to the Town Council for approval by recommendation of the Public Works Committee:

1. Cutout and repair the roadway asphalt damage on Perdido Vista where a large pothole has developed
due to drainage problems caused by vehicles tearing up the road shoulder. The expected cost is $3000,
which includes the cut out and replacement of asphalt quoted at $2666.60 and the buildup of the
shoulder.

2. Repair a washout on Riggs Street adjacent to the site of the recent culvert repairs. A quote of $1600.00
has been received to repair the damages. Additionally, mitigation wark to prevent this from happening
again will be required.

3. 336 Tons of Bahama Base rock be purchased and spread on thin areas of the following roads at a total
cost 0f $19,360.00:

State — 3 Loads

Suarez — 1 Load

Pensacola — 3 Loads
Hildreth — 4 Joads

Orange and Selma — 2 loads

© oo oo

APPROVED this 9" day of May, 2016 by the Town Council in regular session assembled and under the Seal of the

Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama.
/) /O ,
))% ) Foabed
Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST /{) A
VAN Y%7 4% ‘) /1 rf Dot
Lynn Thompséﬁ, Town Clerk v



